
Dated 04-13-16 

Village of Mukwonago 

REGULAR BOARD OF BUILDING AND ZONING APPEALS MEETING 
Notice of Meeting and Agenda 
Wednesday, April 20, 2016 

 
Time:  6:30 p.m. 
Place:  Mukwonago Municipal Building/Board Room, 440 River Crest Court 
 
 
1. Call to Order 
 
2. Roll Call 
 
3. Approval of minutes for June 25, 2015 regular meeting 

 
4. Public Hearings 

All persons interested in making comments about any of the public hearing items will be heard.  Formal petitions 
and written comments regarding any of the public hearing items may be submitted tonight.  During the public 
hearing(s), if you wish to be heard, the Board of Building and Zoning Appeals asks that you begin by stating 
your name and address, speak for no more than three minutes and attempt to avoid duplication.  Each person 
speaking at the public hearing must sign the Public Hearing Appearance sign-in sheet before speaking.  The 
sign-in sheet is available on the table located at the back of the room. 
 

A. Request by Karen Braun, Waukesha County Department of Public Works, for a variance 
of ten (10) feet for a portion of the parking lot from the west property line having a setback 
of zero (0) feet, as opposed to the requirement of a front yard setback of 10 feet for 
greenspace, except for driveways to and from a public right-of-way; pursuant to Section 
100-152 (d)(2)a. of the Village of Mukwonago Municipal Code (Zoning) for the property 
located at 1009 CTH NN E, known as MUKV1967998 
 
Action Item:  Consideration of a variance to Section 100-152 (d)(2)a. of the Village of 
Mukwonago Municipal Code requested by Karen Braun, Waukesha County Department 
of Public Works, for the property located at 1009 CTH NN E, known as MUKV1967998 
pertaining to the parking lot setback from the west property line 
 

B. Request by Matthew Mehring, Anderson Ashton, Inc., for a variance of 10 feet for a 
parking lot setback of zero (0) feet from the north property line, as opposed to the 
requirement of an interior yard setback of 10 feet for greenspace; pursuant to Section 
100-152 (d)(2)b., a variance of two (2) feet for a portion of the parking lot from the west 
property line (Rochester Street) having a setback of eight (8) feet, as opposed to the 
requirement of a street yard setback of 10 feet for greenspace, except for driveways to 
and from a public right-of-way; pursuant to Section 100-152 (d)(2)a., and a variance of 10 
feet for the dumpster enclosure setback of zero (0) feet from the east property line 
(Jefferson Street), as opposed to the requirement of a street yard setback of 10 feet for 
greenspace, except for driveways to and from a public right-of-way; pursuant to Section 
100-152 (d)(2)a. of the Village of Mukwonago Municipal Code (Zoning), for the property 
located at 214 S. Rochester St., known as MUKV1976123 
 
Action Item #1:  Consideration of a variance to Section 100-152 (d)(2)b. of the Village of 
Mukwonago Municipal Code requested by Matthew Mehring, Anderson Ashton, Inc., for 
the property located at 214 S. Rochester St., known as MUKV1976123 pertaining to the 
parking lot setback from the north property line 
 



Dated 04-13-16 

Action Item #2:  Consideration of a variance to Section 100-152 (d)(2)a. of the Village of 
Mukwonago Municipal Code requested by Matthew Mehring, Anderson Ashton, Inc., for 
the property located at 214 S. Rochester St., known as MUKV1976123 pertaining to the 
parking lot setback from the west property line 
 
Action Item #3:  Consideration of a variance to Section 100-152 (d)(2)a. of the Village of 
Mukwonago Municipal Code requested by Matthew Mehring, Anderson Ashton, Inc., for 
the property located at 214 S. Rochester St., known as MUKV1976123 pertaining to the 
dumpster enclosure setback from the east property line 
 

5. Adjournment 
 
It is possible that members of, and possibly a quorum of, members of other governmental bodies of the municipality may be in attendance at 
the above stated meeting to gather information. No action will be taken by any governmental body at the above stated meeting other than the 
governmental body specifically referred to above in this notice.  Please note that, upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate 
the needs of individuals with disabilities through appropriate aids and services.  For additional information or to request this service, contact the 
Clerk’s Office, 440 River Crest Court, (262) 363-6420, Option 4. 
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MINUTES OF THE REGULAR BOARD OF  
BUILDING AND ZONING APPEALS MEETING 

Thursday, June 25, 2015 
 
Call to Order 
Acting Chairperson Tarr called the meeting to order at 6:32 p.m.   
 
Roll Call 
Members Present:   Sarah Szejn 
   Dave Mades 

Jack Dexter 
Chris Tarr 
Don Fischer (1st Alternate) 

   Ken Werner 
 

Also present:   Also Present:  Joe Hankovich, Supervisor of Inspections/Zoning Administrator 
   Judith Taubert, Deputy Clerk/Treasurer 
 
Minutes 
Motion made by Szejn/Werner to approve the April 30, 2015 regular meeting and May 7, 2015 
special meeting minutes.  Motion to approve the minutes carried. 
 
Public Hearing 
A public hearing to regarding a request for a variance to Section 100-453 (3)b. of the Village of 
Mukwonago Municipal Code requested by Brett & Jessica Andreshak to allow for the 
construction of a fence on the property located at 641 Small Farm Rd. known as 
MUKV1971081 opened at 6:34 p.m. 
 
Steve Lederhaus, S78W25880 National Ave. Vernon, WI, representing the Andreshak family 
was there to answer any questions the Board members had. 
Darlene Johnson, 621 Small Farm Road, read and submitted a letter in favor of the 
Andreshak’s putting up a fence.  
Rita Wittig, 1619 Dover Dr., #15, Waukesha, WI, spoke in favor of the fence because of the 
safety of the children and large dog. 
 
Public hearing closed at 6.39 p.m. 
 
Hankovich explained a variance was needed because of an encroachment into the street yard. 
He described the fence and stated that the code needs to be changed because it is outdated. 
 
Consideration 
Motion by Szejn/Werner to grant a 21 ft variance of the Street Yard to Section 100-453 (3)b. of 
the Village of Mukwonago Municipal Code requested by Brett & Jessica Andreshak to allow for 
the construction of a fence on the property located at 641 Small Farm Rd. known as 
MUKV1971081.  
 
Reasons for granting the variance are:  

1. Special circumstances apply. 
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2. Strict interpretation of the code will result in a hardship and Section 100-453 (3)b. may 
be obsolete.  

3. It does not create economic advantage 
4. It is not contrary to public interest 
5. The fence submitted does not encroach on the easements. 
6. Seven neighbors wrote letters of support for the fence 
7. No one appeared against it. 
8. The fence will be safer for the family. 

 
The conditions are:  

1. The fence will be built in accordance with the plans submitted. 
2. The peak of the Coventry Scalloped fence shall not exceed four feet in height. 

 
Motion carried unanimously upon roll call vote. 
 
Adjournment 
Meeting adjourned at 6:52 p.m. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
Judith Taubert 
Deputy Clerk-Treasurer     
 



NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING BEFORE THE VILLAGE OF MUKWONAGO  
BOARD OF BUILDING AND ZONING APPEALS TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR 
VARIANCE REQUESTED BY KAREN BRAUN, WAUKESHA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF 

PUBLIC WORKS, FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1009 CTH NN E 
 
Please take notice that there will be a public hearing before the Board of Building and Zoning 
Appeals of the Village of Mukwonago in the Board Room of the Village Hall, 440 River Crest 
Court, Mukwonago, Waukesha and Walworth Counties, on Wednesday, April 20, 2016, 
commencing at 6:30 p.m., to consider the following matter(s): 
 
PUBLIC HEARING: Variance to Section 100-152 (d)(2)a. of the Municipal Code of the 

Village of Mukwonago 
TAX KEY/ADDRESS: MUKV1967998, 1009 CTH NN E 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: PT SW1/4 SEC 24 T5N R18E COM SW COR N 742.40 FT S86 11'E 

699.50 FT S71 50'E 727.70 FT S70 49'E 256 FT S68 44'E 265.84 
FT S21 16'W 24.75 FT THE BGN S68 44'E 2.50 FT S76 20'E 133.20 
FT S83 32'E 22.76 FT S6 28'W 120 FT N77 24'W 183.83 FT N18 
40'E 120.40 FT TO BGN EX R285/571 0.43 AC R1629/714 

OWNER(S): George Barsamian 
APPLICANT:  Karen Braun, Waukesha County Department of Public Works 
MATTER:   Applicant seeks a variance of ten (10) feet for a portion of the parking 

lot from the west property line having a setback of zero (0) feet, as 
opposed to the requirement of a front yard setback of 10 feet for 
greenspace, except for driveways to and from a public right-of-way; 
pursuant to Section 100-152 (d)(2)a. of the Village of Mukwonago 
Municipal Code (Zoning).  

 

At this time all interested persons will be afforded a hearing.  Information regarding the above 
noticed hearing(s) may be obtained in the Clerk’s Office.   
 
Steven A. Braatz, Jr. 
Village Clerk 
Pub:  4/6, 4/13 
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1009 County Road NN East 

Front View looking South from CTH NN to existing parking lot area 

1009 County Road NN East 

View looking West along CTH NN at existing frontage 







NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING BEFORE THE VILLAGE OF MUKWONAGO  
BOARD OF BUILDING AND ZONING APPEALS TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR 
VARIANCES REQUESTED BY MATTHEW MEHRING, ANDERSON ASHTON, INC., FOR 

THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 214 SOUTH ROCHESTER STREET 
 
Please take notice that there will be a public hearing before the Board of Building and Zoning 
Appeals of the Village of Mukwonago in the Board Room of the Village Hall, 440 River Crest 
Court, Mukwonago, Waukesha and Walworth Counties, on Wednesday, April 20, 2016, 
commencing at 6:30 p.m., to consider the following matter(s): 
 
PUBLIC HEARING: Variance to Section 100-152 (d)(2)b., variances to Section 100-

152 (d)(2)a. of the Municipal Code of the Village of Mukwonago 
TAX KEY/ADDRESS: MUKV1976123, 214 S. Rochester St. 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT 4 BLK 3 ASSESSORS PLAT NO 1 OF THE VILLAGE OF 

MUKWONAGO PT NE1/4 & SE1/4 SEC 26 T5N R18E 0.284 AC 
DOC# 3387386 

OWNER(S): ALC Commercial Properties LLC 
APPLICANT: Matthew Mehring, Anderson Ashton, Inc. 
MATTER:   Applicant seeks a variance of 10 feet for a parking lot setback of zero 

(0) feet from the north property line, as opposed to the requirement 
of an interior yard setback of 10 feet for greenspace; pursuant to 
Section 100-152 (d)(2)b. of the Village of Mukwonago Municipal 
Code (Zoning).  Applicant seeks a variance of two (2) feet for a 
portion of the parking lot from the west property line (Rochester 
Street) having a setback of eight (8) feet, as opposed to the 
requirement of a street yard setback of 10 feet for greenspace, 
except for driveways to and from a public right-of-way; pursuant 
to Section 100-152 (d)(2)a. of the Village of Mukwonago Municipal 
Code (Zoning). Applicant seeks a variance of 10 feet for the 
dumpster enclosure setback of zero (0) feet from the east property 
line (Jefferson Street), as opposed to the requirement of a street yard 
setback of 10 feet for greenspace, except for driveways to and from 
a public right-of-way; pursuant to Section 100-152 (d)(2)a. of the 
Village of Mukwonago Municipal Code (Zoning). 

 

At this time all interested persons will be afforded a hearing.  Information regarding the above 
noticed hearing(s) may be obtained in the Clerk’s Office.   
 
Steven A. Braatz, Jr. 
Village Clerk 
Pub:  4/6, 4/13 
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ENC/ENT/ENV 
ENTRI LED

1 - 2 LightBARs

Solid State LED

 
ARCHITECTURAL WALL 

LUMINAIRE

Invue
The Entri LED luminaire features a classic and stylish design with the 
added benefits of solid state lighting technology, offering outstanding 
uniformity and energy savings. Using Eaton’s proprietary LED 
LightBAR™ technology and AccuLED Optics™ system, the Entri LED 
luminaire offers designers vast versatility in system design, function 
and performance. Use Entri LED for wall mount architectural lighting 
applications and egress lighting requirements. UL/cUL listed for use in 
wet locations.

DESCRIPTION

SPECIFICATION FEATURES

Construction
HOUSING: Heavy wall, one-piece, 
die-cast aluminum construction 
for precise tolerance control and 
repeatability in manufacturing. 
Integral extruded aluminum heat 
sink provides superior thermal 
heat transfer in +40°C ambient 
environments. FACEPLATE / DOOR: 
One-piece, die-cast aluminum 
construction. Captive, side hinged 
faceplate swings open via release 
of one flush mount die-cast 
aluminum latch on housing side 
panel. GASKET: One-piece molded 
silicone gasket mates perfectly 
between the door and housing 
for repeatable seal. LENS: Uplight 
lens is impact-resistant, 5/32” thick 
tempered frosted glass sealed to 
housing with continuous bead 
silicone gasket. Downlight lens is 
LED board integrated acrylic over-
optics, each individually sealed for 
IP66 rating. HARDWARE: Stainless 
steel mounting screws and latch 
hardware allow access to electrical 
components for installation and 
servicing. 
 
Optics
Choice of six patented, high-
efficiency AccuLED Optic 
distributions. Optics are precisely 
designed to shape the light 
output, maximizing efficiency and 
application spacing. AccuLED Optic 
technology creates consistent 
distributions with the scalability 
to meet customized application 
requirements. Offered Standard in 

4000K (+/- 275K) CCT and minimum 
70 CRI. Optional 3000K CCT, 5000K 
CCT and 5700K CCT.

Electrical
LED drivers mount to die-cast 
aluminum back housing for 
optimal heat sinking, operation 
efficacy, and prolonged life. 
Standard drivers feature electronic 
universal voltage (120-277V 
50/60Hz), 347V 60Hz or 480V 60Hz 
operation. 480V is compatible for 
use with 480V Wye systems only. 
Greater than 0.9 power factor, less 
than 20% harmonic distortion, and 
is suitable for operation in -40°C 
to 40°C ambient environments. 
All fixtures are shipped standard 
with 10kV/10kA common – 
and differential – mode surge 
protection. LightBARs feature 
and IP66 enclosure rating and 
maintain greater than 95% lumen 
maintenance at 60,000 hours 
per IESNA TM-21. Emergency 
egress options for -20°C ambient 
environments, occupancy sensor 
and dimming options available.
 
Mounting
JUNCTION BOX: Standard with 
zinc-plated, quick-mount junction 
box plate that mounts directly to 
4” J-Box. LightBARs mount facing 
downward. Fixture slides over 
mounting plate and is secured 
with two stainless steel fasteners. 
Mounting plate features a one-
piece EPDM gasket on back side 
of plate to firmly seal fixture to 

wall surface, forbidding entry of 
moisture and particulates. Optional 
mounting arrangements utilize a 
die-cast mounting adaptor box to 
allow for LED battery pack, surface 
conduit and through branch 
wiring. The Entri LED luminaire  
is approved for mounting on 
combustible surfaces.

Finish
Housing is finished in five-stage 
super TGIC polyester powder coat 
paint, 2.5 mil nominal thickness 
for superior protection against 
fade and wear. LightBAR cover 
plates are standard white and 
may be specified to match finish 
of luminaire housing. Standard 
colors include black, bronze, grey, 
white, dark platinum and graphite 
metallic. RAL and custom color 
matches available. Consult Outdoor 
Architectural Colors brochure for a 
complete selection.

Warranty
Five-year warranty.
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C E R T I F I C A T I O N  D A T A
UL/cUL Listed
ISO 9001
IP66 LightBARs
LM79 / LM80 Compliant
DesignLights Consortium® Qualified*

E N E R G Y  D A T A
Electronic LED Driver
>0.9 Power Factor
<20% Total Harmonic Distortion
120-277V/50 & 60Hz, 347V/60Hz, 
480V/60Hz
-30°C Minimum Temperature
40°C Ambient Temperature Rating

S H I P P I N G  D A T A
Approximate Net Weight: 
16 lbs. (7.3 kgs.)

7-3/4"
[196mm]

15-3/4"
[400mm]

8-1/8" 
[206mm] 7-3/4"

[196mm]

15-3/4"
[400mm]

8-1/8" 
[206mm]

7-3/4"
[196mm]

15-3/4"
[400mm]

8-1/8" 
[206mm]

ENT (Triangle Reveals)ENC (Round Clean)

ENV (Round Reveals)

DIMENSIONS

Catalog # Type 

Date 

Project 

Comments 

Prepared by 

*www.designlights.org

11"
[279mm]

CONDUIT MOUNT / BATTERY BACK BOX

ENC-E01-LED-E1-BL3

ADP MUKWONAGO
     OA

MB
  03-09-2016



Specifications and 
dimensions subject to 
change without notice.

Eaton 
1121 Highway 74 South
Peachtree City, GA 30269
P: 770-486-4800
www.eaton.com/lighting
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ENC/ENT/ENV ENTRI LED
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Ambient
Temperature

25,000 
Hours*

50,000 
Hours*

60,000 
Hours* 

100,000 
Hours

Theoretical L70 
(Hours)

25ºC > 99% > 97% > 96% > 93% > 450,000

40ºC > 98% > 97% > 96% > 92% > 425,000

50ºC > 97% > 96% > 95% > 91% > 400,000

* Per IESNA TM-21 data.

LUMEN MAINTENACE

Ambient
Temperature

Lumen 
Multiplier

10ºC 1.02

15ºC 1.01

25ºC 1.00

40ºC 0.99

LUMEN MULTIPLIER

Number of LightBARs
E01 E02 F01 F02

21 LED LightBAR 7 LED LightBAR

Drive Current 350mA 1A

Power 
(Watts)

120-277V 25W 47W 26W 50W

Current 
(A)

120V 0.22 0.40 0.22 0.42

277V 0.10 0.18 0.10 0.19

Power 
(Watts)

347V or 
480V

31W 52W 32W 55W

Current 
(A)

347V 0.11 0.16 0.11 0.17

480V 0.16 0.18 0.16 0.18

Optics

BL2
Lumens 2,738 5,476 2,260 4,521

Bug Rating B1-U0-G1 B1-U0-G1 B1-U0-G1 B1-U0-G1

BL3
Lumens 2,702 5,405 2,231 4,462

Bug Rating B1-U0-G1 B1-U0-G2 B1-U0-G1 B1-U0-G1

BL4
Lumens 2,613 5,225 2,157 4,313

Bug Rating B1-U0-G1 B1-U0-G2 B1-U0-G1 B1-U0-G1

GZW
Lumens 2,785 5,570 2,299 4,598

Bug Rating B2-U0-G2 B3-U0-G3 B1-U0-G1 B2-U0-G2

SLR/SLL
Lumens 2,435 4,869 2,010 4,020

Bug Rating B1-U0-G1 B1-U0-G2 B1-U0-G1 B1-U0-G2

POWER AND LUMENS BY BAR COUNT

Sample Number: ENC-E02-LED-E1-BL3-GM

Product Family 1 Number of LightBARs 2 Lamp Type Voltage Distribution Color 4

ENC= Entri Round Clean
ENT= Entri Triangle Reveals
ENV= Entri Round Reveals

E01=( 1) 21 LED LightBAR
E02= ( 2) 21 LED LightBARs
F01=(1) 7 LED LightBAR
F02= (2) 7 LED LightBARs

LED= Solid State Light 
Emitting Diodes

E1= Electronic (120-277V)
347=347V 
480=480V 3

BL2=Type II w/Back Light Control
BL3=Type III w/Back Light Control
BL4=Type IV w/Back Light Control
GZW=Wall Grazer Wide
SLL=90° Spill Light Eliminator Left
SLR=90° Spill Light Eliminator Right

AP=Grey
BZ=Bronze
BK=Black
DP= Dark Platinum
GM= Graphite Metallic
WH=White

Options (Add as Suffi x) Accessories (Order Separately) 9

ULG=Uplight Glow (For Uplight Only)
PC=Button Type Photocontrol (120, 208, 240 or 277V. Must Specify Voltage)
WG=Wire Guard
TP=Tamper Resistant Hardware 
LCF= LightBAR Cover Plate Matches Housing Finish
7030=70 CRI / 3000K CCT 5

7050=70 CRI / 5000K CCT 5

7060=70 CRI / 5700K CCT 5

8030=80 CRI / 3000K CCT 5

OSB=Occupancy Sensor with Back Box (Specify 120V or 277V) 6

BBB=Battery Pack with Back Box (Specify 120V or 277V) 7

CWB= Cold Weather Battery Pack with Back Box (Specify 120V or 277V) 8

DIM=0-10V Dimming Driver

VA2001-XX=Thru-Way Conduit Box
VA6172=Wire Guard
VA6173=Tamper-Resistant Driver Bit
MA1253=10kV Circuit Module Replacement

NOTES: 
1. DesignLights Consortium® Qualifi ed. Refer to www.designlights.org Qualifi ed Products List under Family Models for details.
2. Standard 4000K CCT and greater than 70 CRI. LightBARs for downlight use only.
3.  Only for use with 480V Wye systems. Per NEC, not for use with ungrounded systems, impedance grounded systems or corner grounded systems (commonly known as Three Phase Three Wire Delta, Three Phase High Leg 

Delta and Three Phase Corner Grounded Delta systems)
4. Custom and RAL color matching available upon request. Consult your lighting representative at Eaton for more information.
5. Extended lead times apply.
6.  Available with E02 or F02, only one bar on street side will be wired to sensor. Time delay factory setting 15-minutes. When ordered with PC option, both bars are connected to photocontrol as primary switching means. 

Standard sensor lens covers 8' mounting height, 360° coverage, maximum 48' diameter. Not available in all confi gurations or with BBB or CWB options.
7. Specify 120V or 277V. LED standard integral battery pack is rated for minimum operating temperature 32°F (0°C). Operates one bar for 90-minutes. Not available in all confi gurations or with OSB option. Consult factory.
8. Specify 120V or 277V. LED cold weather integral battery pack is rated for minimum operating temperature -4°F (-20°C). Operates one bar for 90-minutes. Not available in all confi gurations or with OSB option. Consult factory.
9. Replace XX with color suffi x.

ORDERING INFORMATION



GLEON 
GALLEON LED

1-10 Light Squares

Solid State LED

 
AREA/SITE LUMINAIRE

McGraw-Edison

SPECIFICATION FEATURES

Construction
Extruded aluminum driver 
enclosure thermally isolated from 
Light Squares for optimal thermal 
performance. Heavy-wall, die-
cast aluminum end caps enclose 
housing and die-cast aluminum 
heat sinks. A unique, patent 
pending interlocking housing and 
heat sink provides scalability with 
superior structural rigidity. 3G 
vibration tested. Optional tool-
less hardware available for ease 
of entry into electrical chamber. 
Housing is IP66 rated.

Optics
Patented, high-efficiency 
injection-molded AccuLED 
Optics technology. Optics are 
precisely designed to shape 
the distribution maximizing 
efficiency and application spacing. 
AccuLED Optics create consistent 
distributions with the scalability 
to meet customized application 
requirements. Offered standard 
in 4000K (+/- 275K) CCT 70 CRI. 
Optional 6000K CCT and 3000K 
CCT.

Electrical
LED drivers are mounted to 
removable tray assembly for ease 
of maintenance. 120-277V 50/60Hz, 
347V 60Hz or 480V 60Hz operation. 
480V is compatible for use with 
480V Wye systems only. Standard 
with 0-10V dimming. Shipped 
standard with Eaton proprietary 
circuit module designed to 
withstand 10kV of transient line 
surge. The Galleon LED luminaire 
is suitable for operation in -40°C 
to 40°C ambient environments. 
For applications with ambient 
temperatures exceeding 40°C, 
specify the HA (High Ambient) 
option. Light Squares are IP66 
rated. Greater than 90% lumen 
maintenance expected at 60,000 
hours. Available in standard 1A 
drive current and optional 530mA 
and 700mA drive currents.

Mounting
STANDARD ARM MOUNT: 
Extruded aluminum arm includes 
internal bolt guides allowing for 
easy positioning of fixture during 
assembly. When mounting two 
or more luminaires at 90° and 
120° apart, the EA extended arm 
may be required. Refer to the 
arm mounting requirement table. 

Round pole adapter included. 
For wall mounting, specify wall 
mount bracket option. 3G vibration 
rated. QUICK MOUNT ARM: Arm 
is bolted directly to the pole and 
the fixture slides onto the quick 
mount arm and is secured via a 
single fastener, facilitating quick 
and easy installation. The versatile, 
patent pending, quick mount 
arm accommodates multiple drill 
patterns ranging from 1-1/2” to 
4-7/8”. Removal of the door on the 
quick mount arm enables wiring of 
the fixture without having to access 
the driver compartment. A knock-
out enables round pole mounting.

Finish
Housing finished in super durable 
TGIC polyester powder coat paint, 
2.5 mil nominal thickness for 
superior protection against fade 
and wear. Heat sink is powder 
coated black. Standard colors 
include black, bronze, grey, 
white, dark platinum and graphite 
metallic. RAL and custom color 
matches available.

Warranty
Five-year warranty.

TD500020EN
2016-01-29 10:56:52

The Galleon™ LED luminaire delivers exceptional performance in a 
highly scalable, low-profile design. Patented, high-efficiency AccuLED 
Optics™ system provides uniform and energy conscious illumination to 
walkways, parking lots, roadways, building areas and security lighting 
applications. IP66 rated and UL/cUL Listed for wet locations.

DESCRIPTION

*www.designlights.org
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Optional Arm 
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dimensions subject to 
change without notice.
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1121 Highway 74 South
Peachtree City, GA 30269
P: 770-486-4800
www.eaton.com/lighting
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2 @ 180° Triple1

4 @ 90°

2 @ 90° Triple2 2 @ 120°

NOTES: 1 Round poles are 3 @ 120°. Square poles are 3 @ 90°. 2 Round poles are 3 @ 90°.

“A”

QM Quick Mount Arm (Standard) QMEA Quick Mount Arm (Extended)
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QUICK MOUNT ARM DATA

Number of 
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“A” 
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(lbs.)
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(Sq. Ft.)
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1.115-6 3 21-5/8" (549mm) 46 (20.91 kgs.) 49 (22.27 kgs.)
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NOTES: 1 QM option available with 1-8 light square confi gurations. 2 QMEA option available with 1-6 light square confi gurations. 3 QMEA arm to be used when mounting two fi xtures at 90° on a single pole.
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April 11, 2016 

President Fred Winchowky, Chair 
Village of Mukwonago Plan Commission 
440 River Crest Court 
Mukwonago, WI 53149 
 
Re:  214 S. Rochester Street 
 
Dear President Winchowky and Members of the Plan Commission: 

Matt Mehring of Anderson-Ashton, Inc. has submitted a proposal on behalf of Forward Dental to 
redevelop 214 S. Rochester Street (northeast corner of STH 83 and Henry Street).    The Plan Commission 
is asked to consider the following actions: 
 

1. Recommend to the Village Board regarding Site Plan and Architectural Plan approvals. 
2. Recommend to the Board of Zoning and Building Appeals regarding request for setback 

variances (hearing scheduled Wednesday, April 20, 2016). 
 
The 0.28 acre property is zoned B-2 General Business District.  Street and interior yard setbacks for a 
building and greenspace in B-2 are 10 feet.  The rear yard setback is 30 feet, but there is no rear yard on 
this site for setback purposes. 
 
The existing building, covering most of the site, will be razed.  In its place is proposed a one-story 3,066 
square foot building with a 16 space parking lot (including two handicapped accessible spaces).  The 
current site is on the next page. 
 
Plan of Operation  
 
No floor plan has been submitted because Forward Dental will have their architect design the interior 
after Village approval is gained.   Please see the applicant’s response to the following questions: 
 

1.     Are all employees full time?  Or what is the number of FTE.  Or what is the amount of employees 
at the greatest shift.   Answer:   9FTEs. There may be times during some days when all 11 
individuals are present at the same time. We do run somewhat staggered schedules. Like to have 
a DDS and 2 RDH early and the other team late (so 7-3 for one team and 10-7 for another). Peak 
patient demand is 7-9AM and 3-7PM 

2.    If 12 FTE or some lower number, and with only 16 proposed parking spaces, then the question is 
where do all the customers and employees park?   Answer:  Street parking behind the building 

3.      Of the # of employees, about how many are dentists, hygienists and support staff?   Answer:  2 
DDS, 4RDH, 5 support staff 
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4.     How many examination rooms?   Answer:  8 
5.     How many deliveries in a typical week and by what type of vehicles and where would they park 

when unloading?    Answer:  Primary suppliers deliver via FedEx or UPS, so one to two per day. 
Occasionally may be more (lab coats once per week, etc.) 

6.     Typically how many patients arrive/depart by handicapped transit vans?  Answer:  Few, if any 
7.      How are drugs and any other potentially hazardous materials stored and discarded?  Answer: 

Any drugs we use are either disposed of by our medical emergency kit supply company, Health 
First, or in a Drug Buster. Drug Busters contain a charcoal solution that renders the drug useless 
and can then be disposed of in the trash. Manifests are kept for all pick-ups. Our amalgam waste 
is collected in a Lamp Tracker container which is disposed of by Waste Management and 
disposed of according to state/federal regulations. Manifests are also kept for these pick-ups. 
We also utilize amalgam separators that are compliant with ISO 111432 which ensure our 
amalgam waste stay out of our community's water supply. We use digital x-rays so there are no 
developing/processing chemicals, or silver/lead to dispose of. 

8.      How are sharps discarded?   Answer:  Biological waste and sharps are stored in proper sharps 
containers/red bags and both picked up by a certified vendor and disposed of according to 
state/federal regulations.  As a nationally accredited organization, we consistently demonstrate 
high quality and complete adherence to all applicable standards. 
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Site Plan 
 
Below are matters for your review and consideration regarding site design. 
 
Setbacks/Request for Variances 
 
The proposed building meets the required minimum 10 foot setbacks.  Applicant is requesting: 
 

1. A variance of 10 feet for a parking lot setback of zero (0) feet from the north property line, as 
opposed to the requirement of an interior yard setback of 10 feet for greenspace; pursuant to 
Section 100-152 (d)(2)b. of the Village of Mukwonago Municipal Code (Zoning). 

2. A variance of two (2) feet for a portion of the parking lot from the west property line (Rochester 
Street) having a setback of eight (8) feet, as opposed to the requirement of a street yard setback 
of 10 feet for greenspace, except for driveways to and from a public right-of-way; pursuant to 
Section 100-152 (d)(2)a. of the Village of Mukwonago Municipal Code (Zoning). 

3. A variance of 10 feet for the dumpster enclosure setback of zero (0) feet from the east property 
line (Jefferson Street), as opposed to the requirement of a street yard setback of 10 feet for 
greenspace, except for driveways to and from a public right-of-way; pursuant to  Section 100-
152 (d)(2)a. of the Village of Mukwonago Municipal Code (Zoning). 

 
Please see the attached email from the neighboring property owner addressing the variance request. 
 
Site Access 
 
Full 24 foot wide driveways are proposed to ingress/egress with STH 83 and Jefferson Street.   This a 
reduction from the nearly continuous driveway along STH 83 and Henry Street  and several drive 
openings along Jefferson Street.   
 
Applicant informs us the Wisconsin Department of Transportation (DOT) is requiring removal of all STH 
83 access drives.   We have forwarded historic accident data from the Mukwonago Police Department to 
the applicant.  Since the beginning of 2010 there have been nine accidents along STH 83 between the 
Henry Street intersection and CTH ES, but none of the accidents have been because of left turns into the 
current site. 
 
As an alternative, staff suggests a right-in/right-out drive, but the design might eliminate a parking 
space.   Applicant states removing the access would not jeopardize the project, but staff asks the 
applicant to pursue full access. 
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Off-Street Parking 
 
The new off-street parking standards adopted last December require a minimum of four spaces per 
1,000 square feet of building for “medical offices and health clinics.”   Therefore, the proposal meets the 
parking standard. 
 
However, staff anticipates comments from the neighboring residents (east side of Jefferson) during the 
variance public hearing regarding parking.   Several years ago the neighbors appeared during the hearing 
when Half Time Downtown Grille requested a variance from off-street parking.  The result of their 
comments was the Village posting ‘no parking’ on the east side of Jefferson Street.   In this case, 
pursuant to information provided by the Plan of Operation, full usage of the eight examination rooms 
when the business is at full capacity has potential spillover use of on-street parking.  On the other hand, 
the proposed use has peak use times during day light hours, as opposed to some of the nearby 
businesses that have peak use times of evening hours and on weekends. 
 
Staff discussed installing angled parking along the west side of Jefferson in a south direction (about six 
angled spaces could fit) with the applicant.   Angled parking could also be added to Jefferson up to Fox 
Street.   Staff recommends monitoring of the on-street parking situation, and if the Village adds parking 
to Jefferson (either angled or parallel), then the subject property may be special assessed. 
 
Adjacent Sidewalks 
 
Adjacent to the site, sidewalk only exists within the STH 83 right-of-way.  The applicant opposes staff 
suggestion to add sidewalk along Jefferson and Henry adjacent to the site.  Staff makes the suggestion 
because of the on-going effort to make the Village, especially the downtown and environs, more 
pedestrian friendly.  Granted, if installed, the Jefferson sidewalk would stop at the north property line. 
 
Staff looks to the Plan Commission for direction on this matter. 
 
Drainage 
 
On-site storm water management is not required.   The parking lot will sheet drain to the Jefferson catch 
basins.   The roof drains will connect directly to the Jefferson storm sewer. 
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Architectural Plan 
 
The Plan Commission review of the proposal for architectural review includes historic preservation 
review pursuant to Section 100-601 of the zoning ordinance.  The Village’s 2001 historic survey states 
the original part of the building was constructed in 1917.   The north end addition was constructed in 
1937.  The original and long-time use of the building was an auto dealership.   The building is not listed 
on a federal, state or Village historical register.   The type of construction of the original section is not 
safe by today’s standards in the scenario of a structural fire. 
 
The B-2 architectural standards within the zoning ordinance are as follows: 

(e)  Design standards.  

(1)  General requirement. The architectural design of all buildings shall be subject to Plan Commission 
approval.  
 
(2)  Building materials and colors.  
a.   Exterior building materials shall convey an impression of durability. Materials such as masonry, 
stone, stucco, glass and Dryvit are permitted. Wood, metal, aluminum and vinyl siding are not allowed 
as the primary exterior building material, but may be used for accents with a maximum of ten percent 
coverage. A minimum of 25 percent of the gross area of street sides of buildings must be masonry.  
b.   Exterior building colors shall be nonreflective, subtle, neutral, or earth tone. The use of high intensity 
colors, metallic colors, black, or fluorescent colors shall be prohibited. Building trim and architectural 
accent elements may feature brighter colors, but such colors shall be muted, not metallic, not 
fluorescent, and not specific to particular uses or tenants. Standard corporate and trademark colors 
shall be permitted only on sign face and copy areas.  
 
(3)  Roofing materials and style.  
a.   Flat roofs are only permitted by prior Plan Commission approval. 
b.   Visible roof materials must be standard residential roofing materials. Roofs must be traditional roof 
colors, such as gray, black or dark brown.  

(4)   Mechanical units. All roof and wall-mounted mechanical, electrical, communications, and service 
equipment, including satellite dishes and vent pipes, must be screened from public view by parapets, 
walls, or by other approved means.  
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Since initial submittal, the applicant has upgraded the proposed building exterior to include a lannon 
stone wainscot, a corner tower embellishment and a half second story wall to hide the appearance of a 
flat roof.  Applicant will have samples of the proposed building materials available for commission 
review. 
 
There are several aspects to staff’s comments toward the new submittal.   We will discuss those 
comments with you at the meeting. 
 
Please be aware that any proposed signage shown on the plans is subject to future review by staff.   The 
proposed signs have not been reviewed per the sign code. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Subject to review and recommendation of several remaining matters by the Plan Commission listed in 
this report, and further subject to the approval of the requested variances by the Board of Zoning and 
Building Appeals, I recommend approval pursuant to the conditions listed below. 
 

1. Approval shall be subject to approval of the requested variances by the Board of Zoning and 
Building Appeals. 

2.    Approval of the plans for the redevelopment of 214 S. Rochester Street for a dental office shall 
be subject to the package of plans dated March 9, 2016 submitted by the applicant to the 
Village of Mukwonago, and further subject to architectural plans approved by the Plan 
Commission on April 12, 2016.  Prior to commencement of any site demolition, construction or 
the issuance of any building permit, final plans shall be reviewed and approved by the 
Supervisor of Inspections/Zoning Administrator, Fire Chief, Village Planner and the Village 
Engineer.  The final plans shall be modified to conform to all applicable Village codes (including 
landscaping, dumpster enclosure design, external lighting) and other conditions of approval.    
However, the basic layout of the site as depicted the Site Plan shall remain unchanged, except 
for potential modifications of the STH 83 driveway and interior sidewalks. 

3.    Prior to the start of any site demolition, construction or issuance of a building permit, whichever 
occurs first, the following shall occur:    

a. Conformance with all applicable Village codes and general safety standards for 
demolition and reconstruction. 

b. Completion of all required approvals as listed in Condition No. 2.  
c. Approval of the building and floor plans by the Fire Chief, which may include, but are 

not limited to, the internal fire suppression system, external fire department connection 
location and hydrant locations. 

d. Approval of building plans by the Building Inspector after receipt of approval of building 
plans by the State of Wisconsin. 

e. Approval of building plans shall include appropriate locations of the external mechanical 
equipment to be placed hidden from view of neighboring properties.  
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4.  Prior to temporary occupancy issuance, and if needed, prior to final occupancy permit, the 
following shall occur:         

a. Completion of all site grading in accordance with final approved plans. 
b. Completion of all exterior lighting in accordance with final approved plans. 
c. Completion of the building in accordance with final approved plans and all applicable 

codes. 
d. Completion of a hard parking surface, including installation of handicapped parking signs 

and ramp in accordance with final approved plans. 
e. Completion of the dumpster enclosure. 

5.  Prior to final occupancy permit, which shall be issued not later than 90 days after any temporary 
occupancy permit, the following shall occur: 

a.   Completion of all items within Condition No. 4. 
b. Completion of paving and striping of the entire parking area, in accordance with 

approved plans. 
c. Installation of all site landscaping, including removal and replacement with grass of all 

unneeded current driveway openings with adjacent streets, installation of curb and 
gutter and adjacent paving in accordance with Village standards (and or DOT standards 
where applicable) where current driveway openings have been removed, and 
replacement of side walk along STH 83 and other curb and gutter along all adjacent 
right-of-ways that may be damaged during construction. 
 

I appreciate the opportunity to assist the Village with review of this proposal. 

Sincerely, 

 

Bruce S. Kaniewski, AICP 
Village Planner 
 
 
Cc:    John Weidl, Village Administrator (via email) 
 Steve Braatz, Jr., Village Clerk (via email) 
 Joe Hankovich, Supervisor of Inspections/Zoning Administrator (via email) 
 Kevin Schmidt, Police Chief (via email) 
 Jeff Stien, Fire Chief (via email) 
 Dave Brown, Utilities Superintendent (via email) 
 Ron Bittner, Public Works Director (via email) 
 Mark Blum, Village Attorney (via email) 
 Matt Mehring, Anderson-Ashton (via email) 
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Copy of Email: 

March 17, 2016 

To Whom It May Concern: 

I am the owner of the building at 204 S. Rochester Street, Mukwonago.  It has been brought to 

my attention that Matthew Mehring intends on purchasing the building directly south of my 

building.  Mr. Mehring has stated he plans on removing the existing building and will be adding 

a new parking lot and building. 

I am fine with not having any green space between our parking lots.  I believe Mr. Mehring 

should be granted a variance accordingly.  

It is my understanding my parking lot will not be affected by what is being proposed. 

Sincerely, 

Kay Johnson 
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